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i ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.NRLTD/R/2019/80025

Applicant Name (313 &1 ATH)

Text of Application (HT3& &1 913)

Reply of Application (3Tag+ &1 3cai¥)

Sr
No. Action Taken

Date of Action

o (wrear§ #r ar§) (wriars # arva)

)
1 RTI REQUEST RECEIVED

2 REQUEST FORWARDED TO
CPIO

3 REQUEST DISPOSED OF

View Reply Document
(3o EaS &W)

hnps:l/rtionline.gov.inIRTIMISICPIO/cIosedUst.php#

09/12/2018
10/12/2018

16/01/2020

= RTIMIS ::

Nitu Verma

The information required on the special recruitment drive for -
person with disabilities, done by all oil psu(working under ministry |
of petroleum & natural gas (Example-ONGC,Indian oil corporation
Itd,Bharat petroleum corporation Itd,Hindustan petroleum

corporation Itd MRPL,NRL EIL etc) Kindly provide the information

for the below listed questions : (All question answer data should be .

vear wisel 1 Hnw manv Tachnical and nan terhniral armin O and
Attached.

we

Action Taken
Remarks (ﬂwvm
By(%{ar§ gam)
Nodal Officer MOPNG/R/2019/50562
Nodal Officer Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Kajal Saikia
Kajal Saikia-
(CPIO)

n



NRL/CPIO/RTIQ- 1385

QN.1

Reply :

Q.N.2

Reply :

QN3

Reply :

QN4

Reply :

How many Technical and non-technical group C and D vacancies for person with disability published and
how many application were received by each oil PSU, for those vacancies during 2010 to 2019 till
date.(Kindly provide the details of each oil companies separately)

Details of vacancies published in NRL for Group C and D posts are as below:

Group Year of Publish | No of post | Filled up | Total application
C&D- PwD | 2010 Nil Nil

2011 02 02 14

2012 02 02 14

2013t0 2015 | Nil Nil

2016 06 06 90

2017t0 2019 | Nil Nil

What was the minimum qualification and experience asked for PWDs candidates applying for technicai &
Non-technical ,group C& D vacancies by each oil PSUs from 2010 to till date(Kindly provide the details of
each oil companies separately)

Minimum qualification and experience asked by NRL from PwD candidates is as below

Minimum qualification and experience for C & D | Edn. Qualification: Graduate with requisite
PwD candidates discipline subject with minimum 35% in aggregate.
Age: Upper age is 40 years. The upper age limit is
relaxable by 5 years for SC/ST candidates, 3 years
for OBC (NCL) candidates against reserved
vacancies. The upper age relaxation for PwD
candidates shall be 10 years for General category
candidates, 15 years for SC/ST candidates and 13
years for OBC (NCL) candidates.

Experience : Nil

How many PWDs candidates get selected for technical & non-technical in group C and D, vacancies in from
2010 to till date.(Kindly provide the details of each oil companies separately)

Please refer answer to Q.N. 1.

What was the duration (years/months) of training & probation period for these selected PWD (Person with
disability) candidate for technical & non-technical in group C and D, vacancies by each oil PSUs from 2010
to till date. If training period or probation period extended, then please clarify the reason.(Kindly provide the
details of each oil companies separately).

The duration of training and probation of PwD candidates are same as other candidates. The training period
is 12 month in case of Category- | and 24 months for Category-Il. Probation period is 3 months after
completion of training period in both the categories. There was no instance of extending the training period
or probation period for any PwD candidate.

Contd.....2




QN.5

Reply :

QN.6

Reply :

QN.7

Reply :

QN8

Reply :

QN9

Reply :

Page-2

If these selected PWD (Person with disability) candidates gone through any type of training ,please provide
the details under which central/state government rule/Act/ Notification, this training had given. Also give
details about whether this training period was included in service period or not. If training period not count in
service, then please clarify under which govt. rule/ notification training period not count in service.(Kindly
provide the details of each oil companies separately).

All fresh recruits irrespective of caste or disability go for a training in NRL. As per NRL policy, the training
period is not included as a service period.

What was the basic pay and various different types of allowances were given to these selected candidate
(PWD) employees for technical & non-technical in group C and D, technical & non-technical in group C and
D. (Kindly provide the details of each oil companies separately).

The basic pay of a new recruit depends on the grade at which the new person is recruited. Grade wise basic
pay scale as on date is as below:

GRADE Scale

| 9000-15300
I 9700-16800
1]} 10350-31200
1 10900-31500
v 11400-32500
Vi 12200-33500
VI 12450-35500
VIII 13150-45000
IX 20000-48000

All allowances are paid as per the negotiated settlement with the collectives.

After joining (Person with disability) in group C and D these employee had been accommodated in township
or where company accommodation facility available by company. Please provide the data with date of
joining & date of accommodation .if accommodation not provided immediately then please clarify the
reason. (Kindly provide the details of each oil companies separately)

All the PwD selected candidates other than candidates belonging to adjacent areas of the work location are
suitably accommodated in the company's township immediately after their joining.

How many oil PSU had granted double transportation allowances to these selected (PWD) employees.
Please provide the list of oil PSU granted double transportation allowances and the amount they granted
and from which year. (Kindly provide the details of each oil companies separately)

There is no provision of any double transportation allowances to the selected PwD employees. Necessary
transport assistance is provided whenever applicable.

When these PWD (person with disability employees get confirmed.

After successful completion of 3 months probationary period, PwD employees get confirmed.
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ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.NRLTD/R/2019/50021 @

Applicant Name (JT3Z® &1 #T#H)
Text of Application (T3 &1 913)

Reply of Application (ITd& T 3ca¥)

Sr
No. Action Taken Date of Action
(w5 (wriark i 7é) (@riaré £ arra)
€/

1 RTIREQUEST RECEIVED 14/12/2019

2 REQUEST FORWARDED TO 16/12/2019

CPIO
3 REQUEST DISPOSED OF 16/01/2020
View Request Document

(R ZETA )

hitps://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/CPIO/closedList.php#

NILESH TIWARI

Respected Sir Madam With reference to advertisement no 0320191 ™
applied for Management Trainee HR and have some queries

regarding it. Please consider the attachment below. Thanking you

Regards Nilesh Kumar Tiwari

Attached.
Action Taken
Remarks
By(wraé zam) e
Nodal Officer
Nodal Officer Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Kajal Saikia
Kajal Saikia-
(CPIO)
View Reply Document
(B xS &)

n



NRL/CPIO/RTIQ- 1388

Q.N.1  Marks obtained by me in group discussion and personal interview?

Reply : Marks obtained by you in GD and Pl as below:

Pl GD
5.56 out of 10 2 out of 5

QN.2 What was the ratio of marks in written exam and GD & Pl. (How much weight age was given to written exam
and weight age of GD and'PI?

Reply : Weight age of marks are as below:

Written Test GD Pl |
[ 85% 5% 0% |

Q.N.3 Marks obtained by selected candidates and all other candidates who appeared in GD &Pl separate|y. (How
much GD and how much in Pl)

Reply : These are third party information, hence cannot be provided.




72/2020 = RTIMIS :

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.NRLTD/R/2019/80020

o

Applicant Name (HT32® &1 ATH) Ashwini Shrivastava
Text of Application (HT3ZH &1 9T38) Hard copy of this RTI is being sent
Reply of Application (HT3Z+ &1 Iea) Attached
Sr
No. Action Taken Date of Action Action Taken " *
emarks (feegoft)
(w5 (wriag ) 78) (wriars #y arfr@) By (Friard Zawm) .
)
1 RTI REQUEST RECEIVED 22/11/2019 Nodal Officer MOPNG/R/2019/00665
2 REQUEST FORWARDED TO 22/111/2019 Nodal Officer Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Kajal Saikia
CPIO
3 REQUEST DISPOSED OF 21/01/2020 Kajal Saikia-
(CPIO)
View Regues! Document View Reply Document
(F0Y ZFaES 2d) (3R EFAF &)

https://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/CPIO/closedList.php# mn
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NRL/CPIO/RTIQ- 1377

Q. No. 1:

Reply:

Q. No. 2:

Reply:

Q. No. 3:

Reply :

Q. No. 4:

Reply :

Q. No. 5:

Reply:

Kindly give details of capital expenditure target (amount) set by ministries for 2019-20. The
information sought ministry-wise for every quarter.

MoPNG to provide data.
Target set for capital expenditure for Numaligarh Refinery Limited (NRL) for the year 2019-
20 is Rs. 460 crores. Details of quarter-wise target is given as below —

Sr. Period Amount (in Rs. Crores)

No.

1 April-June, 2019 69.00

2 July-September, 2019 115.00 bl
3 October-December, 2019 138.00

4 January-March, 2019 138.00

Please provide details of capital targei (amount) realised by ministries. The information is
sought ministry-wise every quarter.

MoPNG to provide data.
Capital expenditure realised by NRL is Rs. 203.99 crores for the period from April-
November, 2019. Details of quarter-wise target is given as below —

Sr. Period Amount (in Rs. Crores)
No. (Provisional)

1 April-June, 2019 30.76

2 July-September, 2019 55.54

Kindly give information on the amount of purchases made by central government ministries
for each quarter during 2019-20. The information is sought ministry-wise for every quarter.

Capital procurement made by NRL during FY 2019-20.

Q1 ( Apl- June) Rs. In Crore Q2 ( Jul-Sep) Rs. In Crore
192.45 28.38

Please provide break up (of amount involved) of the purchases done by the ministries-
outside the GeM or through GeM separately. The information is sought ministry-wise for
every quarter.

Capital pprocurements made by NRL during FY 2019-20

Q1 (Apl- June) | Q2 ( Jul-Sep)
Rs. In Crore Rs. In Crore
Outside the GeM 192.36 28.22
Through GeM 0.10 0.16

Kindly provide amount paid on the purchase done by ministries- separately through the
GeM and outside the GeM. The information is sought ministry-wise for every quarter.
Amount paid on capital purchases in the quarters during 2019-20 by NRL:

Contd....2




Q. No. 6:

Reply:

Q. No. 7:

Reply:
Q. No. 8:
Reply:

Q. No. 9:

Reply :

Q. No. 10:

Reply :

Q. No. 11:

Reply:

Page-2

Q1 ( Apl- June) | Q2 ( Jul-Sep) Rs.
Rs. In Crore In Crore

Outside the GeM 30.76 55.54

Through GeM 0.03 0.00

Please provide the amount of outstanding to be paid to vendors by central government
ministries as on date. The information is sought for each quarter of 2019-20, in respect of all
central government departments separately.

Amount of outstanding to be paid to vendors against Capital expenditure.

Q1 ( Apl- June) Rs. In Crore | Q2 ( Jul-Sep) Rs. In Crore
Historical data on pending
bills not maintained 25.01 as on 30t Sep 2019

Kindly give the details of capital expenditure targét (amount) set by the Maharatna and
Navratna CPSEs for 2019-20. The information is sought CPSE wise (Separately for all such
CPSEs) for every quarter.

NRL is a Mini-ratna CPSE, hence, this query is not applicable to NRL.

Please provide details of capex target (amount) realised by CPSEs. The information is
sought CPSE wise (separately for all such CPSEs) for every quarter.

Details of capex target realised by NRL is given in reply 2" above.

Kindly give information on the amount of purchase made by CPSEs for each quarter during
2019-20. The information is sought CPSE wise (separately for all such CPSEs) for every
quarter.

Please refer point no 3

Please provide break up (of amount involved) of the purchases done by the CPSEs-outside
the GeM or through GeM separately. The information is sought CPSE wise (separately for
all such CPSEs) for every quarter.

Please refer point no 4

Kindly provide amount paid on the purchase done by CPSEs-separately through the GeM
and outside the GeM. The information is sought CPSE wise (separately for all such CPSEs)
for every quarter.

Please refer point no 5

Contd....3
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Q. No. 12:

Reply:

Q. No. 13:

Reply:

Q. No. 14:

Reply:

Q. No. 15:

Reply:

Q. No. 16:

Reply:

Page-3
Please provide the amount of outstanding to be paid to vendors by Maharatna and Navratna
CPSEs as on date. The information is sought for each quarter of 2019-20 in respect of all
such CPSEs separately.
NRL is a Mini-ratna CPSE, hence, this query is not applicable to NRL.

Kindly provide copy of the minutes of the meetings held by Finance Minister Nirmala
Sitharaman with central government ministries and CPSEs heads in September 2019.

Not Applicable.

Kindly give details of Rs. 90,000 crore of purchase done by central government ministries
and CPSEs outside the GeM for goods and services. The information is sought ministry-
wise and CPSE-wise

Not Applicable.

Please provide copy of any communication, letter, memo, DD note, etc sent to these
ministries or CPSE asking them reasons behind making these purchases.

No such communication received.

Kindly provide copy of any communication received from each such ministry or CPSE on
such communications.

No such communication received.
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:gmﬁha R fafes NUMALIGARH
RSSO o REFINERY
srrlory Rrasiar CIN No.U11202AS1993G0I1003893 LIMITED
EAY 5144 G Y ST A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE
Ref : NRUCPIO/RTI/Q-1394 DAt 9% January, 2020
To,
Sri Jayanta Kumar Nayak

87 Sindhu, Flat No. 6
1st Floor, Marine Drive
Mumbai - 400002

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no. NRL/DKD/RTI/16 dated 07-12-2017 seeking information under RTI Act
2005. Please find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

Q.N 1.A Please inform how many electrical connections yoyur unit has from different sub-stations.

Reply : Electrical system description: Numaligarh Refinery Limited, Assam is operating without grid power. It
has Captive power plant having installed capacity 72 MW. Generating voltage is 11.0KV and equipment
voltages are 6.6KV (HT) and 415 (LT). All sub-stations are connected with underground cables.

The replies are furnished below in tabular form.
Electrical connections distribution from different substations

] NRMT o oweon
NumaligahRefnery Unts UBSTATION- [SUBSTATION-2 [SUBSTATIONS (SUBSTATION- (SUBSTATIONSS ISUBSTATION- (SUBSTATION7 |SUBSTATION [ETP SUBSTATION FROMNGS. OF
SUBSTATIONS SUBSTATIONS
SUBSTATION
uNOy M s B M M W M Nl ML M L !
0 M 1§ L L L M L ML M M L 1
o M 15 B L ML L L L L N L )
J#w M L % WL M M L N L ML L !
H M w s L M M M L L M N !
3 M M B L M L B L ML M ML )
0401 M N ML M N M L s 18§ M ML 1|
[ N hl N Nl N N Nl Nl ML 18 NL 1|
® 1% ML L L L N N L L L ML 1|
PR 15 ML 3 % 1 M L 5 Nl M L s |
N M L ML Nl T L [ ML L 18 !
WALSOUWHFUASPUSHD | WL L M ML 1 ML WL i M M L )
0FSTE [ N M B M 18 L B L 18 ML !
\(_ <c,wV"“Q
Cont..2




Continuation Sheet

Date : 22" Jan., 2020
Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1394

Page 2

QNo2 Please informa how many direct supply from different feeders your unit has giving names of such

substations.

Reply : Direct Supply Quantity

. owp NRMT
Numaligarh Refinery Units SUBSTATIONS SUBSTATION-1 | SUBSTATION-2 | SUBSTATION-3 | SUBSTATION-4 | SUBSTATION-5 | SUBSTATION-6 | SUBSTATION-7 | SUBSTATION-8 ETP SUBSTATION SUBSTATIONS
COUNDU NiL 110 2 NIL NiL HNIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
DCU NIL 131 NIL NIL NiL NIL NIL NIL NiL NIL NIL
U NIL 97 2 NIL NIL NiL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
HQU NiL NiL 158 NIL NIL NiL NIL NiL NIL NIL NIL
HU NIL Nl 31 NIl NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NiL
MSP NIL NIl 3 NIL NiL NIL 115 NIL NiL NIL NiL
DHOT NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 5 40 NIL NIL
ETP NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NiL NiL 133 NIL
(PP 205 NIL NIL NiL NiL NIL NIL NIL NiL NIL NiL
PEU 6 NiL 2 40 7 NIL NIL 10 NIL NIL NiL
NRMT NIL NiL NIL NIL NiL NIL NIL NIL NiL NIL 197
WAX-SDU, WHFU ASPU SRB NIL NiL NIL NIL 2 NIL NIL 179 NiL NIL NIL
OFFSITE NIL NIL NiL 3 NIL 70 NiL 20 NIL 2 NIL
TOTAL 11 338 198 43 100 70 115 234 40 135 197
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
for & on behalf of NRL

\C Codns

( Dr. Kajal Saikia )
General Manager (HRD)

And Public Information Officer, NRL
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S RTIMIS ::

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.NRLTD/R/E/20/00001

Applicant Name (3T32& &1 A@TH)

Text of Application (HT3Z+ &I 915)

Reply of Application (HTd&# &1 3ca)
Sr
No. Action Taken Date of Action
(FF (wriard £ 78) (wriars & aria)
)
1 RTI REQUEST RECEIVED 16/01/2020
2 REQUEST FORWARDED TO 20/01/2020
CPIO
3 REQUEST DISPOSED OF 28/01/2020

View Reply Document
(IcR ZFRF 2d)

https://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/CPIO/closedList.php#

VIVEK KUMAR SINHA

Respected Sir/Madam, With Due Respect | VIVEK KUMAR SINHA
Had Applied for the Post of Graduate Engineer Trainee
(Advertisement No. 1/2018), My Enroliment No. is 201838572. |
Wants lo Know My Marks and Cut-off Marks for General Category in
Mechanical Stream

Attached

Action Taken

By (@Ttaré Zamm) Remarks (feeqofh)

Nodal Officer

Nodal Officer Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Kajal Saikia

Kajal Salkia-
(CPI10)

(<]

n



NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1395

Q.N.1 Kindly provide my marks and cut-off
for the post of Graduate Engineer

Reply :

marks for general category in Mechanical stream. (Applied
Trainee, Advertisement No. 1/2018, Enrolment No. is

201838572.
Enrolment No. Written test marks obtained Written Test Cut-off marks for
by the candidate Gen. Category
201838572 53 70
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TereiTe Regrl faffds NUMALIGARH |
It T Pl I : REFINERY
. CIN No.U11202AS1993G0I003893 LIMITED |
S¥1el A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERP |
Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1396 2103 February, 2020
To,
\
Sri Arup Saikia '
Kanaighat
Dist. Golaghat (Assam)
PIN- 785699

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no. nil dated 03-05-2019 seeking information under RTI Act 2005.
Please find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

QNod 2017-18 ST 9%9 I% B19® ST SABf (AT (F1 Sfifod fFe 631 e, (=F
O T SAF|

Reply: During FY 2017-18 the job Swacchhta Abhiyan, Telgaram was awarded through “Telgaram
Bishnupur Sthaye Bebosai Sangha" at an amount of Rs. 63650.00

QNo2 201819 F¥s PNATG AP TFFT 73T APre X Wl @ 3§ BT &1 A
IS AT 021 G Afew|

Reply : During FY 2018-19, the construction of GSB road through “Numaligarh Nagarik Unnayan Mancha”

are as follows:
e Amount approved : Rs. 270975.00

e Amount released : Rs. 100000.00 (till date)

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
for & on behalf of NRL

[ Coutint
(Dr. Kajal Saikia)

General Manager (HRD)
And Public Information Officer, NRL




JICTE Rt fafies _ NUMALIGARH

P H ‘-‘"”f"“i CIN No.U11202AS1993G0I1003893 REHAERL
RS TS ki LIMITED
R fobl Ay A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE
Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1398 Daigsth February, 2020
To,
\
Sri Anirban Saha

17 Nabin Pally Belgharia
Kamarhati (M)

North 24 Parganas
West Bengal- 700056

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no. nil dated 17-01-2020 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please
find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

Q.No.1 Kindly furnish the Eligibility Criteria for vendor approval of reinforcement steel (TMT Bar) in Numaligarh
Refinery Ltd.'s ongoing & upcoming civil construction projects.

Reply : NRL does not have registration process for approval of vendors and eligibility criteria for procurement of
reinforcement steel (TMT bar). NRL follows open tendering process for procurement of materials and
any prospective bidder who fulfils the eligibility criteria specific to that tender can participate.

Q.No.2 Kindly furnish the detailed process of approval of reinforcement steel brands in Numaligarh Refiney
Ltd's ongoing & upcoming civil construction projects.

Reply : There is no on-going tender, at present, for procurement of reinforcement steel. For upcoming civil
construction projects, the detail technical specification of the required materials (including manufacturer,
if any) will be published in the tender document.

QNo.3 What are the brands of reinforcement steel approved in Numaligarh Refinery Ltd. for usages in its
ongoing & upcoming civil construction projects?

Reply : There is no approved list of reinforcement steel brand in Numaligarh Refinery Limited at present.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
for & on behalf of NRL

[ Conl
(Dr. Kajal Saikia)

General Manager (HRD)
And Public Information Officer, NRL




